For the avoidance of doubt, any Shares that the DK Convertible Loan Holders acquire and/or

subscribe for on or after the Offering shall not be subject to the terms of the foregoing restriction.

None of the DK Convertible Loan Holders are related to any of our Directors, our Controlling

Shareholder or their respective associates, the Sponsor, Issue Manager and Co-Placement Agent,

or the Underwriter and Co-Placement Agent.

SHAREHOLDERS

65

The table below sets out our capitalisation and indebtedness based on the unaudited financial

statements of our Company as of 30 September 2022 on an actual basis and as adjusted to reflect

the issuance of the Offering Shares, and the application of net proceeds due to us from the

Offering in the manner described in the section entitled “Use of Proceeds” of this Offer Document.

The information in this table should be read in conjunction with the sections entitled “Use of

Proceeds”, “Selected Financial Information” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of

Financial Position and Results of Operations” of this Offer Document and our historical financial

statements and the notes thereto included in this Offer Document.

As at 30 September 2022

Actual As adjusted(1)

S$ (’000) S$ (’000)

Cash and cash equivalents 3,956 7,815

Current Indebtedness

Secured and guaranteed – –

Secured and non-guaranteed – –

Unsecured and guaranteed 2,421 221

Unsecured and non-guaranteed 1,440 1,440

Non-Current Indebtedness

Secured and guaranteed – –

Secured and non-guaranteed – –

Unsecured and guaranteed 197 197

Unsecured and non-guaranteed – –

Total indebtedness 4,058 1,858

Share Capital 2,000 8,895

Retained Earnings (1,042) (2,054)

Other Reserves – –

Translation Reserves – –

Non-Controlling Interests – –

Total equity 958 6,841

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 5,016 8,699

Note:

(1) Adjusted to reflect the issue of 19,999,998 Shares pursuant to the full conversion of all the Convertible Bonds, issue

of 22,000,000 Offering Shares at the Offering Price and the application of our net proceeds from the Offering in the

manner described in the section entitled “Use of Proceeds” of this Offer Document, after deducting the underwriting

commissions and other estimated expenses (inclusive of GST) payable by us in relation to the Offering (but excluding

discretionary incentive fees which we may pay).

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there were no material changes to our total capitalisation and

[…]

The Independent Auditors and Reporting Accountants, Foo Kon Tan LLP, are of the view that the

accounting of the Convertible Bonds in the financial statements by management is in accordance

with the applicable financial reporting standards, including SFRS(I) 9.

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

74

Dilution is the amount by which the Offering Price paid by subscribers of our Offering Shares in this
Offering exceeds our Pro Forma NAV per Share after the Offering. The Pro Forma NAV per Share of
our Company as at 30 June 2022 was 2.24 cents. The Pro Forma NAV per Share was determined
based on our Pro Forma NAV as at 30 June 2022 and our pre-Offering share capital of 175,999,998
Shares.

Based on the issue of 22,000,000 Offering Shares at an Offering Price of 22.00 cents per Share
pursuant to the Offering and after deducting the estimated listing expenses, the Pro Forma NAV
per Share of our Company as at 30 June 2022 would have been 3.82 cents. This represents an
immediate increase in Pro Forma NAV per Share of 1.58 cents to our existing Shareholders and
an immediate dilution in Pro Forma NAV per Share of 18.18 cents to our new investors. The
following table illustrates this per Share dilution:

Cents

Offering Price per Share 22.00

Pro Forma NAV per Share as at 30 June 2022, based on our Company’s

pre-Offering share capital and adjusted for the Share Split and the issuance

of new Shares pursuant to the conversion of the Convertible Bonds, but

before adjusting for the Offering 2.24

Increase in Pro Forma NAV per Share attributable to the Offering 1.58

Pro Forma NAV per Share after the Offering 3.82

Dilution in Pro Forma NAV per Share to new investors 18.18

Dilution in Pro Forma NAV per Share to new Investor as a percentage of the

Offering Price 82.64%

The following table summarises the total number of Shares (after adjusting for the Share Split)

acquired by our existing Directors and/or Substantial Shareholders and their respective

associates (as the case may be), or which they have the right to acquire, during the period of three

(3) years prior to the date of lodgment of this Offer Document with the SGX-ST, acting as agent

on behalf of the Authority, the total consideration paid by them and the average effective cost per

Share to them and to our new investors pursuant to the Offering.

Number of

Shares

Acquired

Total

Consideration

(S$’000)

Average

Effective

Cost Per

Share

(cents)

Directors

Dr. Lynda Wee – – –

Mr. Dasmond Koh 300,000 300 100.00

Mr. Jed Tay(1) 7,020,000 0 0.00

Mr. Soh Gim Teik – – –

Mr. Cruz Teng – – –

Substantial Shareholder

Mr. Dasmond Koh 300,000 300 100.00

New investors pursuant to the Offering 22,000,000 4,840,000 22.00

Note:

(1) As disclosed in the section entitled “Reorganisation Exercise” of this Offer Document, our Executive Director and

COO, Mr. Jed Tay, acquired his Shares by way of a gift from our Executive Director and CEO, Mr. Dasmond Koh.

DILUTION

75

In connection with the proposed Listing and Offering, our Company and our Controlling

Shareholder undertook the following steps.

(a) Share Split

On 21 October 2022, our Company undertook a sub-division of every one (1) Share into

78 Shares, pursuant to which 2,000,000 Shares were sub-divided into 156,000,000 Shares.

(b) Gift of Shares by Mr. Dasmond Koh to Employees